

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:16-cv-3362

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A
STAY OF PROCEEDINGS AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC,
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Military Selective Service Act	3
II. Despite Evolving Policy On Women In Combat, Congress Has Maintained The Male-Only Registration Requirement Of The MSSA.	4
III. The Commission Is Fulfilling Congress’s Mandate To Study The Draft, Including The Male-Only Registration Requirement.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court Should Stay These Proceedings Pending Resolution Of The Policy Process Now Underway.	8
A. The Issues Before This Court Are Not Presently Fit For Judicial Resolution And Are Likely To Be Simplified Following A Stay.	9
B. The Balance Of The Hardships Weighs In Favor Of Defendants.....	13
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied, And Defendants’ Cross-Motion Should Be Granted.....	14
A. Standard Of Review.	14
B. The Court Remains Bound By <i>Rostker</i> Despite Changes To The Military’s Policy On Women In Combat.	14
C. Even If <i>Rostker</i> Does Not Control the Outcome Of This Case, The MSSA Is Constitutional.	16
1. A Highly Deferential Form Of Review Applies To The MSSA.....	16
2. The MSSA Is Consistent With Equal Protection Principles.	18

3.	Congress’s Justifications, Not Those Of The Defense Department, Are Controlling In Assessing The Justifications For The MSSA.	23
III.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief.	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9, 11, 13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Cajun Offshore Charters, LLC v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.10-1341, 2010 WL 2160292 (E.D. La. May 25, 2010)	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	17
<i>Coker v. Select Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 492 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	16, 19
<i>Curtis v. Anthony</i> , 710 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	17
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	12, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Rostker</i> , 509 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	24

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986) 12, 16

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 1, 8

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 17

Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv Sys,
640 F. App’x 664 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 1, 9

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 11, 13

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 12

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 14, 15

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,
641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011) 10, 11

Rostker v. Goldberg,
448 U.S. 1306 (1980) 25

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)*passim*

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975) 13, 19, 20

Schwartz v. Brodsky,
265 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 15, 16

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 14

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158, 164 (1967) 11

Trahan v. BP,
 No. H-10-3198, 2010 WL 4065602 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2010) 9

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 17, 18

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 12

United States v. Rodriguez-Montelongo,
 263 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2001) 15

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12

STATUTES AND PROPOSED LEGISLATION

10 U.S.C. § 652(a)(4) 5, 6

10 U.S.C. § 6015 (1988)..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 8549 (1988)..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 451 1

50 U.S.C. § 3802(a)..... 2, 4

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993,
 Pub. L. No. 102-190, 105 Stat 1290 (1991) 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 541, 107 Stat. 1659 (1993) 5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat 2000 (2016)*passim*

H.R. 4909, 114th Cong. (2016) 8

S. 2943, 114th Cong. (2016) 8

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Proclamation No. 4771,
45 Fed. Reg. 45,247 (July 2, 1980) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14
